
XX, Justice, concurring. 

 

Defendant, Joseph H. Martin, was previously employed as the legal counsel at the 

Little River Band of Ottawa Indians. On December 11, 2009, Mr. Marin sent a demand letter 

to Little River Band of Ottawa Indians Council Steve Parsons and Ogema Larry Romanelli. 

In the demand letter, defendant requested $250,000 in exchange for not filing a claim against 

the tribe in federal court. Since the defendant worked for the tribe, he had access to privileged 

internal information regarding the tribe affairs. According to the factual allegations by the 

State Bar, Mr. Martin in his demand letter indicated, “…EVERYTHING [he] learned and/or 

advised the Tribe of during [his] tenure, including Commercial Fishing, the Casino, illegal 

payments to members, lawsuits, personnel, boundary disputes, etc., is fair game in any court 

of law.” Also, defendant alleged, all the information was not confidential, and in case of 

federal litigation, the damage would be considerable. 

The issue before us is to decide the charges on Joseph H. Martin, requested by 

Attorney Discipline Board of the State Bar of Michigan. Three distinguishable charges 

include, violation of professional conduct, breach of the attorney-client privilege and 

extortion. 

First of all, the State Bar brought up an issue of violation of professional conduct. In 

Rules of Unprofessional and Unethical Behavior and Language under section 1.2(a) of the 

Bar Rules of Professional Conduct, “Any attorney licensed by the Bar Association accepts the 

responsibility to held to a higher standard than other members of society, and must conduct 

himself/herself in such a way to respectfully represent the members of the trade and 

association.” In addition, in section 1.2(d), an attorney, “must treat all members of society, 

either clients or otherwise, with the respect they are deserved of, in all transactions, both in 

person and through alternative means of interaction.” Reviewing the demand letter, it was 



evident the defendant without a doubt, failed to conduct himself in a way to respectfully 

represent. Based on the State Bar’s claim, the defendant “uses threatening language, and 

back-handed statements…negative backlash the Tribal Court…through with his case.” I agree. 

To comply with his requirements, defendant stated in his demand letter “…if I were advising 

a tribe with its eyes on a second site, I would tell them that…not only gross incompetence of 

certain tribal entities, but also corruption in its justice system.” Also, “I can only presume that 

the Tribe desires to obfuscate the issues and delay…” Moreover, quoting defendant’s friend 

he stated “for the Tribe being so stupid to let it get this far.” The language and the context in 

this certain letter, fails to exhibit higher standard as well as act in a way to treat all members 

in respect. The response party argued on the other hand, since “Defendant is a valued member 

of the legal community and has held himself to the standards … this was an isolated incident. 

Rule 1.2(d) discusses respect, but fails to define the term in any way.” Though, defendant has 

held himself to the standards of the Bar to the point, I do not see this is an isolated incident. 

Also, the term ‘respect’ mentioned in a rule, could be interpreted fairly clear in the reasonable 

person’s standard, and could be applied in this situation with regarding the evidences that 

defendant did not abide it. Mr. Martin violated the professional conduct. 

Next, by the State Bar, defendant alleged to have violated the rules of attorney-client 

privilege. The Rules on attorney-client privilege states in 1.6(b) of the Bar Rules of 

Professional Conduct, “…a lawyer shall not knowingly: (1) reveal a confidence or secret of a 

client; and (2) use a confidence or secret of a client to this advantage of the client…” 

Regarding this violation, I disagree with the State Bar’s claim. Throughout the demand letter, 

it was clear, the defendant is willing to use the information he possesses and take advantage 

of it. However, it is more obvious the defendant has not actually revealed the confidence or 

secret of a client. Attempt to disclose and actually disclosing has a clear gap. No evidence 

was found the defendant violated this clause. Straight forward interpretation of this rule 



should set clear Mr. Martin did not violate the attorney-client privilege. 

Lastly, the allegation by the State Bar on defendant is on violating the rules on 

extortion. Following the Rules on Extortion, it is stated in section 4.5(a) of the Bar Rules of 

Professional Conduct, “Any attempt to use a client’s privileged information to force or extort 

a pre-suit settlement will result in immediate dismissal from the Bar.” Also, section 3.1(a) 

advises, “Any attempt, by an attorney, to bring suit against a former client must first be 

brought before and cleared by the State Bar Association prior to any and all contact.” The 

request of a pre-suit settlement as well as utilizing the client’s secret demanding monetary 

compensation by threatening beforehand, vividly illustrates the violation of section 4.5(a) of 

the extortion rule. The attempt by the defendant to individually contact the former client prior 

to bringing the suit, clearly violates section 3.1(a) of the rule. The defense to this allegation, 

brought up Mr. Martin lacked the intent to extort and Mr. Martin’s letter was written as a 

“good faith” called to action. I cannot agree on any of this asserted defense. Examining 

through the demand letter, it was clearly evident he wrote it with a clear intention to demand 

money in exchange of not filing the suit. The goal of the whole process was to utilize the 

information and force pre-suit settlement. Regarding the “good faith” defense, defendant at 

the last page on his demand letter states “THE MONETARY AMOUNT ABOVE IS NOT 

NEGOTIABLE” and explicitly states the dates by when the demand to be accepted, if not 

there will be no more negotiations. The use of this emphasis phrase, almost like a coerce 

demand, does not justify anywhere defendant was written as a “good faith”. 

It is found, therefore, Joseph H. Martin violated the rules of professional conduct and 

extortion charged by the State Bar. The second charge regarding the breach of attorney-client 

relationship should be dismissed. Wherefore, I agree on the penalties our court has reached a 

decision upon, the defendant should be disbarred indefinitely from Michigan, $50,000 fine, 



further investigation of extortion by State Police and finally, formal apology of defendant to 

the Tribe. 


